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LASER APERTURE
ERESZAE
HNEHED

OUVERTURE LASER

9]

2. RG2 i

Complies with FDA performance standards
for laser products except for deviations pursuant

to Laser Notice No. 50, dated June 24,2007

LASER RADIATION  AVOID DIRECT EYE EXPOSURE
CLASS 3R LASER PRODUCT  Emitted wavelength : 449461 nm

Max Pulse energy: 0.62 m, Pulse duration: |15 ms
| — S S BEES  EERREIERRSRARNES
1 6 o B 49460 om BABEHER: 0.62 m), @A 115 ms
M 00N RAYONNEMENT LASER  EXPOSITION DIRECTE DANGEREUSE POUR LES
YEUX APPAREIL A LASER DE CLASSE 3R Longueur donde : 449-461 nm
maximum énergie de impulsion : 0.62 m), durée de impulsion : | .15 ms.
GB 7247.1-2012 / 1EC 60825-1,2007

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT IEC 60825-12014
PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1 IEC 60825-1:2014
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5 14

ZZ=HH HOIHAIE

28 o|E DU775Z-UST

ClAZ 0| B8 TIo A2 % 0.48 DLP™ HA=2X|
gh7| 5000 FH

k=P WUXGA(1,920 x 1,200)

E|CH S UHD(3840 x 2160)@60Hz

22 15,000/30,000 A| 7} ( Ht/ EN 2 E)
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IAEHH 2Z 15 &
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AT 10W 2 7

d=0|E N/A
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HC|Q B3HA 480i, 480p, 576i, 567p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p, SDTV (480i/576i), EDTV

=< (480p/576p) ,HDTV (720p, 1080i/p 60Hz)

HDMI 2.0 (x2) (HDCP v2.2 2%t), VGA- &8 , @C|2 - & (OJL|A),

Oz ZE VGA- £8 , 2|2 - =5 (O|L[Y), RJ45 (10/100Mbps), RS-232,

=== USB- EtQ! A ® & x1 (5V/2Ax1, 5V/1Ax1), USB E}Q} O|L| B ( MH|A /

QlE{HEIE B &)

N HOlZ @, MY OIRE(MH E=35MH)

HOot&E2M Kensington® HOt £& HOHH 7|I{E Z3
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AHE Ttsth A FE:30/E /20
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5. 4

M P H(Iflj:‘)c V'(‘T’_:;')"C COMPONENT %?g,’;’i_f) (EFXVLE* ) (S?ﬁh%)
NTSC - 15.734 60 - - - -
PAL/SECAM - 15.625 50 - - - -
VESA 720 x 400 315 701 - o} e} e}
640 x 480 31.5 60 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
640 x 480 35 66.667 - MAC13 MAC13 MAC13
640 x 480 37.86 72.8 - - e} o}
640 x 480 375 75 - o} o e}
640 x 480 43.3 85 - o} ¢} e}
640 x 480 61.9 119.5 - O(Fs) o} e}
800 x 600 37.9 60.3 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
800 x 600 46.9 75 - o} o o}
800 x 600 481 72.2 - o} o} e}
800 x 600 53.7 85.1 - o} 0 e}
800 x 600 76.3 120 - O(Fs) O(FS) O(FS)
832 x 624 49722 | 74.546 - MAC16 MAC16 MAC16
1024 x 768 48.4 60 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
1024 x 768 56.5 701 - o} o e}
1024 x 768 | 60.241 | 75.02 - MAC19 MAC19 MAC19
1024 x 768 60 75 - o} o} o}
1024 x 768 68.7 85 - o} o o}
1024 x 768 97.6 120 - O(FS) O(FS) O(FS)
1152 x 870 68.68 75.06 - MAC21 MAC21 MAC21
1280 x 720 45 60 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
1280 x 720 90 120 - O(FS) O(FS) O(FS)
1280 x 768
(Reduce 47.4 60 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
Blanking)
1280 x 768 47.8 59.9 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
1280 x 800 497 59.8 - O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS) | O(FS,TB,SBS)
1280 x 800 62.8 74.9 - o} o o}
1280 x 800 71.6 84.9 - o} o e}
1280 x 800 101.6 119.9 - O(Fs) O(FS) O(FS)
1280 x 1024 64 60 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
1280 x 1024 80 75 - o} e} o}
1280 x 1024 911 85 - o} ¢} e}
1280 x 960 60 60 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
1280 x 960 85.9 85 - o} o} e}
1400 x 1050 65.3 60 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
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5. 4

AHE B A
- x H-SYNC | V-SYNC VGA/BNC DVI HDMI
Al At
H= WEE | “kHz) | (Hz) | COMPONENT | (orai= ) (EIXIE) (CIXI )
1440 x 900 55.9 59.9 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
1600 x1200 75 60 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
1680 x1050
(Reduce 64.67 59.88 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
Blanking)
1680 x1050 65.29 59.95 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
1920 x 1080 67.5 60 - o] (@] (@]
1920 x 1200
(Reduce 74.038 59.95 - O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS) O(TB,SBS)
Blanking)
1280 x 1024
(Reduce 130 120 - - - (@)
Blanking)
1400 x 1050 93.9 85 - - - O
1400 x 1050
(Reduce 133.3 120 - - - (@)
Blanking)
1440 x 900
(Reduce 114.2 120 - - - (@)
Blanking)
1600 x 1200 87.5 70 - - -
1600 x 1200 93.8 75 — - - (@]
1600 x 1200 106.3 85 — — -
1600 x 1200
(Reduce 152.4 120 - - - (@)
Blanking)
1680 x 1050 82.3 75 - - - (@]
1680 x 1050 93.9 85 — — - (@]
1680 x 1050
(Reduce 133.4 120 - - - (@)
Blanking)
1920 x 1200 74.6 60 - - - O
1920 x 1200 94 75 — — - (@]
1920 x 1200 107.2 85 — - - (@]
3840 x 2160 53,946 23.976 — - - (@]
3840 x 2160 54 24 — - - (@]
3840 x 2160 56.25 25 - - - (@]
3840 x 2160 67.5 30 — — - (@]
3840 x 2160 112.5 50 — — - (@]
3840 x 2160 135 60 - - (@]
4096 x 2160 54 24 - - - (@]
4096 x 2160 56.25 25 — — - (@]
4096 x 2160 67.5 30 — - - (@]
4096 x 2160 112.5 50 - - - O
4096 x 2160 135 60 - - - (@]
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5. 4

g 2N
SDTV 480i 15.734 60 o - O(FS) O(FS)
576i 15.625 50 o - - -
EDTV 576p 31.3 50 o - - -
480p 315 60 o - - -
HDTV 720p 375 50 o - O(FP,TB) O(FP,TB)
720p 45 60 o - O(FP,TB) O(FP,TB)
1080i 33.8 60 o - O(sBS) O(sBS)
1080i 2811 50 o - O(sBS) O(sBS)
1080p 27 24 o - O(FP,TB) O(FP,TB)
1080p 28 25 o - - -
1080p 337 30 o - - -
1080p 56.3 50 o - - -
1080p 67.5 60 o - - -
O : X[ & b=
- T X et et
FS = =X EE
TB = 83224
SBS = ZtPEEYHY
FP = =2 ofZ
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7.RS-232 £

>
ofo
M
ol
2

=
2H ALESHY Z2HE XN O S ?Ie BFS YHOALE Windows 22t0|1E EO[E
2ZEQ0E Soff s e A3 HOIHE 7H8 2 5 ASLICHL

|C}
g5 OH7HH %
Y HIE 9600bps
HIO|H HIE 8HIE
2| g 213
JHX| H|E 1
SE Mo =
A gy
s gy 18
A5 HHO| MEAtE "op"0|, O FZ2 25 HE U HH0| SH [SPIZ 250 EAIZ|D, 72| X|
2| & A "CR"I} "ASCIl hex OD"2 B L|Ct Yo o ¥H L&

op[SPI<%t& BHE>[SPI<HH 2f>[CR]
opAl&HoZ AE YUY BAIFL|CL
[SPISILIS| SEl-2 HA|RL|CE.
[CRIZEHE B2 7H2|X| 2| & & "CR" & "ASCIl hex OD"& HEA|&L|C}.
AE-II-I ZFRIE Hg o| M~
o oOo—| =2 o

HA 1 ©

2% 2XE 7 ¥ 2% 2Xt =+ 4%

Query current setup ? Question mark "?" indicates querying
current setup

Setup = <settings> Syntax: Symbol "=" suffixed with setup
values

Increase setup order of + Some settings are changed in steps.

adjustment items Symbol "+" indicates changing one step
up

Decrease setup order of - Some settings are changed in steps.

adjustment items Symbol "-" indicates changing one step
down

Execute operation command |None Certain operation commands execute
after input without further setting or
regulators.

ofl:

Moo= Y HEE Z=HEH et HAX]

Query current brightness op bright ?[CR] OP BRIGHT = 50

Set up brightness op bright = 100[CR] OP BRIGHT =100

Out of range or not support |op bright = 200[CR] OP BRIGHT = NA

lllegal command op abright = 100[CR] | *lllegal format#
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A8 2EAM

7.RS-232 £

’ls Bk M | ¥7| |Inc | Dec |EXE %
Auto Source auto.src Vv Vv 0 = Off
1=0n
HDMI Color Space color.space \Y \ 0 : Auto
1:RGB
2:YUV
HDMI Range hdmi.range vV |V 0 : Auto
1: Full
2 : Limited
Instant Motion instant.motion vV |V 0 : Off
1:0n
H Position h.pos \Y \Y vV |V -5~ +5
-100 ~ +100 (Auto
Sync Off)
V Position V.pOSs \Y \ vV |V -5~ +5
-100 ~ +100 (Auto
Sync Off)
Phase phase Vv Vv vV |V 0~ 31
clock clock vV |V |V |V -5~ +5
Auto Sync auto.sync \ \ 0 : Off
1:0n
3D threed vV |V 0 : Off
1: DLP-Link
2:IR
3D Sync Invert threed.syncinvert |V \Y 0 = Off
1=0n
3D Format threed.format \ Vv 0 : Frame Sequential
1:Top / Bottom
2 : Side by side
3 : Frame Packing
Signal Power On sighal.poweron vV |V 0 : Off
1:0n
Picture Mode pic.mode vV |V 0 : Presentation
1: Bright
2 : Movie
3 : Game
4 : sRGB
5:DICOM
6 : User
7 : HDR (for query
only)
Brightness bright vV |V 0 ~ 100
Contrast contrast \ \ 0~ 100
Projector Light projector.light \ Vv 0 : Off
1:0n
HSG/Red Gain hsg.r.gain v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Green Gain hsg.g.gain Vv Vv vV |V 0 ~100
HSG/Blue Gain hsg.b.gain vV |V |V |V 0 ~ 100
HSG/Cyan Gain hsg.c.gain v |V |V |V 0 ~ 100
HSG/Magenta Gain hsg.m.gain v |V |V |V 0 ~ 100
HSG/Yellow Gain hsg.y.gain v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Red/Saturation hsg.r.sat Vv \ vV |V 0~100
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7.RS-232 £

7Is i3E MH™ 7| | Inc|Dec EXE %
HSG/Green/Saturation hsg.g.sat v |V |V |V 0 ~ 100
HSG/Blue/Saturation hsg.b.sat v |V |V |V 0 ~ 100
HSG/Cyan/Saturation hsg.c.sat Vv \ vV |V 0~ 100
HSG/Magenta/Saturation |hsg.m.sat v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Yellow/Saturation hsg.y.sat v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Red/Hue hsg.r.hue v |V |V |V 0 ~ 100
HSG/Green/Hue hsg.g.hue v |V |V |V 0 ~ 100
HSG/Blue/Hue hsg.b. hue v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Cyan/Hue hsg.c. hue v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Magenta/Hue hsg.m. hue v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/Yellow/Hue hsg.y. hue v |V |V |V 0 ~ 100
HSG/White/Red Gain hsg.wr.gain v |V |V |V 0 ~ 100
HSG/White/Green Gain hsg.wg.gain v |V |V |V 0~ 100
HSG/White/Blue Gain hsg.wb.gain Vv \ vV |V 0~100
Brilliant Color bri.color v |V |V |V 0~10
Sharpness sharp Vv Vv vV |V 0~ 31
Gamma gamma Vv \Y 0=18

1=2.0

2=22

3=24

4 = B&W

5 = Linear
Color Temperature color.temp \Y \Y 0 = Warm

1= Normal

2 = Cold
White Balance /Red Offset |red.offset v |V |V |V -100 ~ +100
White Balance /Green green.offset v |V |V |V -100 ~ +100
Offset
White Balance /Blue Offset |blue.offset vV |V vV |V -100 ~ +100
White Balance /Red Gain red.gain v |V |V |V 0~ 200
White Balance /Green Gain | green.gain Vv V vV |V 0~ 200
White Balance /Blue Gain | blue.gain v |V |V |V 0~ 200
Picture Mode Reset pic.mode.reset Vv
Aspect Ratio aspect \Y Vv 0 = Fill

1=4:3

2 =16:9(16:10)

3 = LetterBox

4 = 2.35:1
Digital Zoom zoom v |V |V |V -10 ~ +10
V Keystone v.keystone v |V |V |V -30 ~ +30
H Image Shift img.hshift Vv \ vV |V -50 ~ +50
V Image Shift img.vshift v |V |V |V -50 ~ +50
Projection projection Vv Vv 0 = Front

1= Rear

2 = Front+ Ceiling

3 = Rear + Ceiling
Test Pattern test.pattern vV |V 0 = Off

1 = Grid
Direct Power On direct.poweron vV |V 0 : Off

1:0n
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7.RS-232 £

s xE MH™ | 27]|Inc | Dec | EXE | %t
Light Mode light.mode v 0 : Normal (100%)
1:ECO(80%)
2 : Custom Light
(25~100)
Custom Light custom.light \% V vV |V 25 ~ 100
Fan Speed fanspeed vV |V 0 = Normal
1 = High
Remote ID remote.id vV |V 0 : Default(IDO)
1:1D1
2:1D2
3:1D3
4:1D4
5:1D5
6:1D6
7 :1D7
NetWork Status net.status Vv 0 : Disconnect
1: Connect
NetWork / DHCP net.dhcp \Y \Y 0 = Off
1=0n
NetWork / IP Address net.ipaddr vV |V <string>
NetWork / Subnet net.subnet vV |V <string>
NetWork / Gateway net.gateway vV |V <string>
NetWork / DNS net.dns vV |V <string>
NetWork Apply net.apply Vv 0 : Cancel
1:0K
oo M standby.power |V |V 0 : Normal
1:ECO
2:0n By Lan
No Signal Power Off nosignal.poweroff |V |V 0~ 36
Sleep Timer sleep.timer Vv \ 0~120
Volume volume v |V |V |V 0~10
Blank Screen Color blankscreen.color |V |V 0 = Black
1= Red
2 = Green
3 = Blue
4 = White
Logo logo vV |V 0 = Off
1=0n
Message message \Y \Y 0 : Off
1:0n
MENU Position menu.position vV |V 0 : Center
1:Up
2 : Down
3:Left
4 : Right
MENU Timer menu.timer \Y \Y 0 : Off
1:20
2:40
3:60
MENU Translucent menu.trans vV |V 0 : Off
1:50%
2:100%
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’ls

XH=
1S

Inc

Dec

EXE

Keypad Lock

keypad.lock

. Off
:On

Security Lock

security.lock

:Up

: Down
: Left

: Right

Security Unlock

security.unlock

: Up
:Down
: Left

: Right

Language

lang

0 = English

1= French

2 = German

3 = Spanish

4 = Portugues

5 = Simplified
Chinese

6 = Traditional
Chinese

7 = ltalian

8 = Norwegian

9 = Swedish

10 = Dutch

11 = Russian

12 = Polish

13 = Finnish

14 = Greek

15 = Korean

16 = Hungarian

17 = Czech

18 = Arabic

19 = Turkish

20 = Viethamese

21 = Japanese

22 = Thai

23 = Farsi

24 = Hebrew

25 = Danish

Reset All

reset.all

Source Info

source.info

<

<string>

Light Hours 1

light1.hours

<

<string>

Light Hours 1 Reset

light1.reset

Remote Code

remote.code

<string>

Software Version

sw.ver

<string>

Serial Number

ser.no

<string>

Auto Image

auto.img

Light 1 Status

light1.stat

<

0 = Off
1=0n

Model

model

<string>

Pixel Clock

pixel.clock

<string>

H Refresh Rate

h.refresh

<string>

V Refresh Rate

v.refresh

< I < IK< <

<string>
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s s A% A7||Inc | Dec|EXE |
Blank blank V 0 = Off
1=0n
Power On power.on Vv
Power Off power.off Vv
Projector Status status \Y 0 : Reset
1: Standby
2 2l 3} AEl
3: cooling
4 : Warming
5 : Power Up
Mute mute V V 0 : Off
1:0n
Freeze freeze V V 0 : Off
1:0n
Input Select input.sel \Y Vv 1:RGB
6 : HDMI1
9:HDMI 2
11 : Multi Media
(Optional for
NOVO Board)
15 : HDBaseT
(Optional)
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Europe, Middle East and Africa
Vivitek Service & Support
Zandsteen 15

2132 MZ Hoofddorp

The Netherlands

Tel: Monday - Friday 09:00 - 18:00
English (UK): 0333 0031993
Germany: 02317266 9190

France: 018 514 8582

Russian: +7 (495) 276-22-11
International: +31 (0) 20 7219318
Emai: support@vivitek.eu

URL: https://www.vivitek.eu/support/contact-support

North America

Vivitek Service Center

15700 Don Julian Road, Suite B
City of Industry, CA. 91745

U.S.A

Tel: 855-885-2378 (Toll-Free)
Email: T.services1@vivitekcorp.com
URL: www.vivitekusa.com

Asia and Taiwan

Vivitek Service Center

16 Tungyuan Rd., Chungli Industrial Zone,
Taoyuan City 320023, Taiwan

Tel: 886-3-4526107, ext. 8213 (Direct)
Tel: 0800-042-100 (Toll-Free)

Email: wendy.cheng@deltaww.com

URL: www.vivitek.com.tw

F[E/China

VivitekZZpR a1
emiRRRKEERR167551E1E. 7-8B
HREERAD: 201209

4002 fR#E: 400 888 3526

NEJEEIE: 021-58360088

ZIRMRFE: service@vivitek.com.cn

B RML: www.vivitek.com.cn
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